
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Property, 
Highways and 
Transport 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows (Chairman) 
Councillor Steve Tuckwell (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Alan Chapman 
Councillor Darran Davies 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Kamal Preet Kaur 
Councillor Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2023 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
The meeting may also be 
broadcast live. 
 
You can view the agenda 
online at 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

 

 Published: Friday, 26 May 2023 

 Contact: Steve Clarke 
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for resi
[...]
truction 

 Housing maintenance and refurbishment 

 Facilities management including Energy / Carbon use and consumption 

 Building Safety 
 The Council’s land and property holdings including its industrial and business units, 

shops, car parks and meeting halls 

 Maintenance of Heritage Assets 

 Highway maintenance 

 Bus routes and transportation 

 Fleet and Passenger Services 

 Road safety 

 Traffic management and parking management schemes 
 

The Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, in conjunction with the Leader 
of the Council and Chief Officers, will oversee the acquisition, development, use and 
disposal of land and property assets across all Cabinet portfolios. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting on 11 May 2023 (AGM) 7 - 8 
 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part 1 will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

6 Select Committee Review: Highways Resurfacing Review: Attaining 
Best Practice and Value for the Council's Highways Resurfacing 
Activities 

9 - 20 
 

7 Hayes Estate Regeneration Project Update To Follow 
 

8 Cabinet Forward Plan 21 - 34 
 

9 Work Programme 35 - 38 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
6 April 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman) 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Adam Bennett 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Kamal Preet Kaur 
June Nelson 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Liam Bentley, Operations Manager for FM Repairs, Housing Maintenance and Voids 
Poonam Pathak, Highways Programme Manager 
Gary Penticost, Director of Operational Assets 
 

51.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Alan Chapman and Peter Money, with 
Councillor June Nelson substituting for Councillor Peter Money. 
 

52.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was noted that the minutes mentioned twice that Councillor Kaur arrived prior to the 
commencement of item five. It was agreed that the minutes would be amended to 
remove one of the occurrences. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 09 February 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record with the discussed amendment. 
 

54.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and would therefore 
be held in public.  
 

55.     VOID REFURBISHMENT PROCESS INFORMATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chairman introduced Gary Penticost, Director of Operational Assets, and Liam 
Bentley, Operations Manager for FM Repairs, Housing Maintenance and Voids, to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

provide Members with details on the void refurbishment process and its key outputs to 
ensure residents were provided a safe, warm, and dry environment from 
commencement of their tenancies. Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix A to the 
report where, since the production of the report in front of the Committee, there had 
been some updates on the Voids Service’s position. It was expected that, throughout 
the 2022/23 financial year, the service would have received 715 voids and completed 
694. This represented an uptick in properties returned since 2019.  
 
Officers confirmed that the service receives very minimal refusals and only mi
[...]
contractor if needed, which was considered an indirect form of penalisation. Regarding 
any sort of financial penalty for sub standard work from contractors, it was confirmed 
that the Council did not do this but was considering the possibility as a number of other 
local authorities did penalise. It was reiterated that the primary target was the fast and 
comprehensive turnaround of void properties to a good working standard. 
 
The Committee were encouraged by the officers’ report that the voids refurbishment 
service was in good working order and an asset to the Council, and Borough as a 
whole. Members thanked the officers for their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the contents of the report. 
 

56.     BUILDING SAFETY UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Gary Penticost, Director of Operational Assets, was present for this item and provided 
Members with details on the Building Safety Strategy for Council Owned residential 
dwellings including High Rise Buildings. It was noted that the Building Safety Act 2022 
set out a safety requirement for landlords of high-risk residential buildings, the Act 

Page 2



  

would become enforceable from October 2023. Some of the main responsibilities that 
the Council would assume under the Act primarily for residential buildings at least 18m 
or 7 Storeys high, with 2 or more residential units included: 
 

 Duty to provide Information about the building and its safety to residents, tenants 
and leaseholders. 

 Duty to register high -rise residential buildings. 

 Duty to carry out safety assessments. 

 Duty to ensure that remedial works are carried out. 

 Duty to cooperate with the Building Safety Regulator. 
 
It was confirmed that the Council had 10 high rise blocks under their management in 
the Borough. It was highlighted that officers had utilised the government’s fire risk 
assessment priority rating in assessing the 10 high rise blocks and all had receive
[...]
half of the Council and 
commended the robust building safety work carried out throughout the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee: 
 

1) Noted the supporting information for Fire Safety within the body of the 
report; and, 
 

2) Noted the Operational Delivery Plan. 
 

57.     ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW: 12 MONTH UPDATE  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

Page 3



  

 The Chairman introduced the item noting that the under the Committee’s previous 
guise, the Public Safety and Transport Select Committee, a major review into Electric 
Vehicle (EV) infrastructure and policy development in the Borough had been  
undertaken during the 2021/22 municipal year and that this item acted as a follow up to 
that review for the Committee receive information regarding the state of play when it 
came to the Council’s EV infrastructure. Poonam Pathak, Head of Highways, was 
present for this item and delivered a comprehensive update to Members regarding the 
Borough’s EV policy direction. 
 
The Committee had received a copy of the Council’s draft Electric Vehicle Strategy 
which had resulted in support of the ‘Council Strategy 2022 – 2026’, the Council’s 
‘Strategic Climate Change Action Declaration and Plan (released in July 2021)’ and 
‘Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 2019 - 2041 (LIP)’; in addition to the Public Safety 
and Transport Select Committee’s review into EV infrastructure and policy 
development. The drafted strategy would also form part of the Council’s commitment to 
net zero carbon emissions. 
 
The Committee were informed of the procurement groundwork that had been 
undertaken in researching the needs of the Council when it came to EV charge points 
and infrastructure. By way of update, Members were informed that the tender process 
would be running until 27 April 2023 as opposed to 19 April as stated in the report, and 
that officers were aiming to align the procurement of an EV charge point provider for 
Cabinet appro
[...]
strategy was 
subsequently developed and the tendering process was recommenced in 2023. It was 
also stated that, due to the very fast movement of the EV sector, the Council would be 
continually assessing demand and looking at the appropriateness of facilitating new 

Page 4



  

technologies. 
 
Members queried whether in the long term, the Council would look to adopt potential 
charging destinations that may no longer be used for their original function for example, 
petrol stations. It was noted that the private sector would assume a large amount of the 
demand for EV charging and it may be the case that petrol stations are converted into 
ultra fast charging hubs, which had already started happening in some areas. It was 
not yet known how this change would manifest in real terms. 
 
The Committee thanked officers for their report and were encouraged by the positive 
moves forward with regard to EV infrastructure in the Borough. Members stated that 
they were looking forward seeing the implementation of the EV charging contract 
across Hillingdon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the contents of the report and provided comments to officers as appropriate on 
the EV Infrastructure proposal. 
 

58.     SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: ATTAINING BEST PRACTICE AND VALUE FOR 
THE COUNCIL'S HIGHWAYS RESURFACING PROGRAMME - FINDINGS  (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 

 The Committee discussed the merits of deferring this item to their next meeting due to 
the absence of some key Members of the Committee who had been present 
throughout the review, namely Councillors Chapman and Money. The Committee were 
in agreement that their presence would be useful when formulating ideas for 
recommendations arising from the review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 
agreed to defer this item to their next meeting. 
 

59.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and the Committee discussed 
whether they would be minded to see any further information on any of the items listed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

60.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the Committee Work Programme and noted that this was the 
final meeting of the 2022/23 municipal year, and that Membership of the Committee 
could be subject to change at the Council’s annual general meeting in May 2023. The 
Chairman thanked Members for their contributions throughout the year and 
encouraged Members to notify the clerk to the Committee if there were any particular 
topics they would like to have added to the following municipal year’s work programme. 
 
The Committee discussed their major review into highways resurfacing and noted that 
Members would reconvene in the new municipal year to finalise their recommendations 
to Cabinet, then would go on to consider the final draft of their report for submission to 
a subsequent Cabinet meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 

Page 5



  

the Committee Work Programme. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.26 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
11 May 2023 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman), Steve Tuckwell (Vice-Chairman), Darran Davies 
Elizabeth Garelick and Kamal Preet Kaur 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nikki O'Halloran, Democratic Services Manager 
 

1.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Chapman and Money. 
 

2.     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That Councillor Burrows be elected as Chairman of the Property, 
Highways and Transport Select Committee for the 2023/2024 municipal year.  

 

3.     ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Tuckwell be elected as Vice Chairman of the 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee for the 2023/2024 municipal 
year.  

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 9.10 pm, closed at 9.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Classification – Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 06 June 2023 
 
 

SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW – ATTAINING BEST PRACTICE AND 
VALUE FOR THE COUNCIL’S HIGHWAYS RESURFACING 
PROGRAMME 

 

Committee name  Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Steve Clarke – Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Areas for potential recommendations 
Appendix B – Highways Resurfacing Review: Minutes from 
previous meetings 

 

Ward  All 

 
HEADLINES 
 
As part of the Committee’s review into highways resurfacing, a number of witness sessions and 
a site visit have been held, with witnesses attending to provide information and answer questions 
relating to the review. 
 
The aim of the review is to take a broad assessment of existing procedures, new technologies, 
methods, materials and scheduling possibilities to obtain best value and service for residents. 
 
With witness sessions for the review now completed, the Committee is asked to discuss and 
provisionally agree potential recommendations to take forward in the final report to Cabinet. To 
assist Members with this, potential areas for recommendations stemming from the Committee’s 
discussions throughout the review have been included as Appendix A, and the minutes from the 
Committee’s previous review items have been included as Appendix B. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Committee comment on and suggest potential recommendations to be included 
within the final report to Cabinet. 
 
Implications on related Council policies 
 
A key role of Select Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and 
improvements to the Cabinet who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction. 
 
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents 
 
Select Committees directly engage stakeholders in shaping policy and recommendations to 
seek improvements to the way the Council provides services to residents. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

Classification – Public 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 06 June 2023 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Page 10



APPENIDX A - HIGHWAYS RESURFACING REVIEW: ATTAINING BEST 
PRACTICE AND VALUE FOR THE COUNCIL’S HIGHWAYS RESURFACING 
ACTIVITIES 

 
Below is a list of initial areas for potential recommendations arising from the 
review based on the Committee’s discussions throughout the review. 
 

 Promote Green Initiatives in hand with the Council’s Green Agenda 
- Adopt and promote less energy intensive resurfacing techniques where 

possible: 
o Expand trials of Warm Mixed Asphalt (lower associated emissions but 

higher cost as there isn’t widespread adoption of the technology yet) 
o Recycling of materials (Aggrebind) 

 

 Support cost effective methods of repaving footways such as the move to tarmac 
rather than replacing footways ‘like for like’. This improves the longevity of the 
footway, improves safety (when compared to paving slabs), and is roughly 60% 
cheaper than paving slabs.  

 

 Resident/Ward Councillor Engagement/Communication 
- Where possible, ensure that information regarding planned major resurfacing 

works are transparent and available to the public/Ward Councillors. 
- Develop a standardised response template for Members Enquiries regarding 

Highways resurfacing, to include the reasoning behind the scheduling of 
works and loose timescales, or reasons why a timescale cannot be given. 

- Ensure resident feedback contributes to the process by which the Council 
assesses the condition of footways and roadways and their priority for repair. 

 

 Endorse the use of new technologies 
- New vehicle purchased for the delivery of reactive maintenance work (CMD 

792) 
- New resurfacing techniques 

 

 Improve communication with relevant authorities that manage prominent 
highways in the Borough (National Highways and Transport for London) 
regarding any deterioration of their network impacting Hillingdon residents. 

 

 That the Committee encourage the early ordering of works and volume of works 
discounts offered by the Council’s Resurfacing Contractor. 

 
Supplementary ideas 
 
That an article be published in Hillingdon People summarising, in layman’s terms, the 
work that goes into prioritising, scheduling, and carrying out resurfacing works. 
 
That the Highways Safety Inspection Policy & Procedure document should state that the 
policy was reviewed annually and that the latest review date should be shown. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX B - HIGHWAYS RESURFACING REVIEW: MINUTES FROM 
PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 

 
 

20 
September 
2022 

SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: FOOTWAYS RESURFACING - SCOPING 
REPORT 
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item noting that the Committee 
had shortlisted a number of potential review topics at July’s Select Committee 
meeting. Following this, a feasibility exercise was undertaken 
[...]
 of the 
policy. 
 
Following on from a point made on the previous item regarding innovative 
resurfacing technologies such as Warm Mix Asphalt (WMA), it was stated that, 
despite the environmental positives brought by the use of WMA, it was currently 
more expensive than traditional asphalt as it was only made in small batches 
due to a smaller demand; it was expected that in the future, as more Boroughs 
and clients request the use of WMA, the cost would come down through the 
economies of scale. The Committee were supportive of the use of WMA and 
placed an importance on exploring less energy intensive methods of resurfacing. 
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Highways for attending the meeting as a 
witness for the review and helping the Committee set the groundwork for their 
highways resurfacing review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways & Transport Select Committee 
noted the contents of the report and used the first witness session of the 
review to enquire as to the Council’s existing approach to footways and 
carriageways resurfacing. 
 

11 
January 
2023    

SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW – ATTAINING BEST PRACTICE AND VALUE 
FOR THE COUNCIL’S HIGHWAYS RESURFACING PROGRAMME 
 
The Chairman welcomed the witnesses present to the meeting and asked each 
of them to introduce themselves to the Committee. There were three witnesses 
present, the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, Councillor 
Jonathan Bianco, who was the relevant Cabinet Member responsible for the 
oversight of the Council’s highways maintenance responsibilities; Wayne 
Greenshield, the Council’s Network Operations Manager for Highways; and 
Christopher O’Hara, the Director of O’Hara Bros. Surfacing Ltd, the Council’s 
contractor for specialist highway maintenance solutions. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that they appreciated the Select Committee 
undertaking their major review into highways resurfacing and highlighted how 
highways maintenance was a constantly generating area of
[...]
's Budget Proposals For Next Financial Year X
Annual Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Report X
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X

One-off information items
Hayes Estate Regeneration Update X
Yiewsley and West Drayton Leisure Centre - Project Progress X
Heritage Asset Maintenance X
Fleet Information Report (Inc. electrification of LBH fleet) X
Civic Centre Works - Project Update X
Building Safety Strategy - Monitoring Report X

Past review delivery
Highways Resurfacing (Date TBC) X

Site Visits
Highways Resurfacing - New Reactive Maintenance Machine (Date 
TBC) X

Civic Centre - Capital Programme Project (Date TBC) X

Property, Highways & Transport Select 
Committee

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes of the meeting on 11 May 2023 (AGM)
	6 Select Committee Review: Highways Resurfacing Review: Attaining Best Practice and Value For The Council's Highways Resurfacing Activities
	Highways Resurfacing Review - Draft Rec Ideas
	SC Review - App A Minutes

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	PUBLIC Forward Plan - June 2023

	9 Work Programme
	PH&T SC Initial Draft Work Programme 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
6 June 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman) 
Steve Tuckwell (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Chapman 
Darran Davies 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Kamal Preet Kaur 
Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Perry Scott, Corporate Director of Place 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 

4.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

5.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

6.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 06 April 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

7.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 11 MAY 2023 (AGM)  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 11 May 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

8.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked as Part 1 and would 
therefore be heard in public. 
 
 
 
 
 



  

9.     SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: HIGHWAYS RESURFACING REVIEW: ATTAINING 
BEST PRACTICE AND VALUE FOR THE COUNCIL'S HIGHWAYS RESURFACING 
ACTIVITIES  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item noting that the Committee was 
coming to the closing stages of its major review into attaining best practice and value 
for the Council’s Highways Resurfacing Programme. The bulk of the review had 
consisted of witness sessions with stakeholders including contractors and internal 
officers, and a site visit to observe a reactive maintenance road repair. The Committee 
were invited to discuss their findings from the review and to finalise the 
recommendations arising that would be taken forward to Cabinet through the 
Committee’s final report, which would be due to come to a Select Committee meeting 
in the coming months. It was also noted that this item had been deferred from the 
Committee’s previous meeting as Councillors Chapman and Money were unable to 
attend the previous meeting, and as key Members of the Committee throughout the 
review, it was felt that their presence would be beneficial to putting together the 
Committee’s findings. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to page 11 of agenda pack A where a list of 
initial areas for potential recommendations arising from the review based on the 
Committee’s discussions and debate throughout had been appended to the report. The 
Committee were asked whether they were in agreement that the listed ideas should be 
taken forward into their final report top Cabinet. Members were generally in agreement 
that the ideas listed should be taken forward as recommendations and particular 
attention was given to proposed recommendation regarding engagement and 
communication with residents and ward councillors. 
 
The Chairman highlighted the good work that had gone into the review so far however 
noted that the report should mention the Committee’s disappointment that the Council’s 
Rhino Patch reactive roadway maintenance machines had come to the end of their 
working life, with just one machine in a usable state, which was to be replaced as 
replacement parts for the machine were no longer being manufactured leading to the 
machine’s impending obsolescence. The Corporate Director for Place confirmed that 
replacement technologies had been explored by officers and Cabinet Member 
agreement had been obtained to purchase replacement reactive maintenance roadway 
resurfacing machines. The Committee expressed an interest in receiving information 
on the newly purchased resurfacing technologies with the prospect of organising a site 
visit to observe the new machines. Officers confirmed that the new machines were 
expected to be delivered in July, and that operatives would be commencing training 
throughout August and September, it was suggested that the Committee’s site visit 
could be scheduled for September or October 2023. 
 
The Committee took the opportunity to query whether some of the new resurfacing 
materials discussed throughout the review had gone into regular use following trials 
within the Borough. Officers confirmed that the new resurfacing materials, including 
Warm Mixed Asphalt, had been trialled in a small number of locations throughout the 
Borough, and officers were currently monitoring the performance of the roadways 
before expanding implementation of the new product. 
 
With regard to the resurfacing of footways, the Committee sought some additional 
information in relation to how the protrusion of tree roots was accounted for and what 
relationship there was between the Highways Resurfacing Team and the Green 
Spaces Team to ensure the issue was mitigated effectively. Officers confirmed that the 
Highways Team regularly consulted with the Green Spaces Team, specifically ahead of 



  

the resurfacing programme being agreed, regarding how to handle tree root protrusions 
and ensuring that appropriate trees were planted adjacent to the Borough’s footways. 
The Committee were minded to raise this point within their final report to Cabinet as it 
was important that due consideration was given to tree root protrusion. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Select Committee commented on and suggested potential 
recommendations to be included within the final report to Cabinet. 
 

10.     HAYES ESTATE REGENERATION PROJECT UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Perry Scott, the Corporate Director for Place, was present for this item and gave the 
Committee an overview of the two Hayes Estate Regeneration Projects, the Hayes 
Town Centre Estate and Avondale Drive Estate, so far and an update on the project’s 
progress. The Committee were informed about the extensive amount of resident 
engagement that took place prior to the development regarding what challenges there 
were on the estates and what the objectives of the new developments should be. A 
high level brief was drawn up and a ballot took place asking residents if they would like 
the Council to go ahead and regenerate the estates, the results of which were 
overwhelmingly positive. The Council was now in a place where there was a 
construction partner on board with the project, Higgins, who had started work in 
September 2022 with final delivery of the homes expected to be summer 2025. 
 
Members were encouraged to see the high levels of resident engagement with the 
schemes and the positive feedback received, it was noted how important this project 
was in terms of the Council’s offer of high-quality social housing stock in the Borough. 
The Committee sought information regarding the transition process for residents in 
terms of moving out of the estate during construction and moving back once the units 
were finished. Officers informed the Committee that there multiple phases to what was 
called the ‘decanting’ process and officers liaised with each family on the estate to take 
up alternative properties across the Borough where they have the right to either return 
to the regenerated Hayes Town estates once the project had completed or to stay in 
their alternative accommodation. This had resulted in a good mix of those who sought 
to return to the newly built estates and those who were happy with their alternative 
accommodation. 
 
The Committee queried what key performance indicators had been given to the chosen 
contractor, Higgins, with regard to utilising and supporting local workers and 
businesses. Members were informed that the Council had a whole raft of performance 
indicators and service level agreements within the contract with Higgins that held them 
to account regarding where their supply chains are, the number of jobs they create and 
their use of apprenticeship schemes; a significant facet of the key performance 
indicators related to social value. 
 
More information was sought with regard to the strategic partnership between the 
Council and Higgins to which officers explained that there was a direct contract with 
Higgins to deliver the two Hayes Estate regeneration projects; secondly, there was a 
strategic partnership contract with Higgins enabling the Council to identify additional 
prospective regeneration schemes in the future and under the same contract. This 
could circumvent for future regeneration projects, what was a lengthy and expensive 
process in getting a partner on board. Equally, it was noted that the Council was not 
obliged to proceed with Higgins should any further projects be identified, this gave the 
Council a degree of flexibility. 
 
Members queried to what extent the materials from the previous estates were being 



  

recycled into the new estates. Officers noted that a key piece of material recycling 
pertained to the fire doors that had been retained from the previous estates. These 
doors were expensive and well within their usable lifespan so officers felt it necessary 
to reuse the fire doors within the new iterations of the estates. Further information 
regarding the level of material recycling would be within the construction plan with 
Higgins. 
 
There was appetite from the Committee to look into conducting a site visit with the 
contractor to observe the onsite progress of the project, it was expected that this could 
take place in the autumn. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the contents of the report. 
 

11.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and discussed the Committee’s 
interest in the Civic Centre Transformation Project which would be noted further within 
the Committee’s own work programme. 
 
Members noted the Electric Vehicle Strategy item and discussed the consultation 
process that could have taken place beyond the draft strategy which came to the 
Committee in April 2023. The Committee noted that there was now an annual Electric 
Vehicle Infrastructure report which was scheduled to come to the Select Committee in 
early 2024, where the Committee could probe officers on the consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

12.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the item noting that the draft report for the Committee’s major 
review into Highways Resurfacing was due to come to a forthcoming meeting. It was 
also noted that the Committee may be interested in conducting a site visit to see the 
progress made on the Yiewsley and West Drayton Leisure Centre; the Committee were 
due to receive an update on this project at the following meeting and would discuss the 
prospect of a site visit then. 
 
With regard to the Civic Centre Transformation Project Update, the Committee queried 
when would be the ideal time to hear this item; it was confirmed that discussions with 
officers would take place to ascertain the most appropriate time for this report to come 
to the Committee. Members also sought to bring forward the topic selection of their 
next major review to the July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee noted 
the Committee Work Programme. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.01 pm, closed at 7.35 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. 
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 

mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

